

No. 21-908

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KATE MARIE BARTENWERFER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KIERAN BUCKLEY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE HON. JUDITH  
FITZGERALD (RET.), THE HON. ROBERT GERBER,  
(RET.), THE HON. EUGENE WEDOFF (RET.), AND  
LAW PROFESSORS INGRID HILLINGER,  
GEORGE KUNY, JULIET MORINGIELLO,  
NANCY RAPOPORT, WALTER TAGGART,  
RAY WARNER, AND JACK WILLIAMS  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DAVID R. KUNY  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID KUNY LAW  
9200 Cambridge Manor Court  
Potomac, Maryland 20854  
301-299-4336  
Davidkuney@dkuney.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The decision by the Ninth Circuit is inconsistent with the jurisprudence of this Court from <i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877) through <i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016) .....	11
II. The decision by the Ninth Circuit is inconsistent with the statutory language of § 523(a)(2)(A) and the surrounding provisions, as well as prior bankruptcy law upon which § 523 is based .....	17
A. Section 523(a)(2)(A) codified <i>Neal v. Clark</i> and its plain meaning excepts from discharge only debts obtained by “actual fraud” which requires a showing of misconduct or moral turpitude by the debtor .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The surrounding provisions in § 523 require that a discharge can be denied only for the fraud by the debtor and not by imputation .....	22
III. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is inconsistent with the principles of <i>Local Loan. Grogan v. Garner</i> did not signify diminution in protection of the discharge for the honest debtor .....	26
A. The granting of a discharge to the honest debtor is one of the foundational goals of bankruptcy law: discharge is both a private need and public necessity .....	26
B. <i>Strang</i> failed to consider the key issue of dischargeability under federal bankruptcy as opposed to liability under state partnership law .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bullock v. Bankchampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ghomeshi v. Sabban (In re Sabban)</i> , 600 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	6, 10, 25, 26
<i>Haig v. Shart (In re Shart)</i> , 505 B.R. 13 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2014).....	16
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016).....	8, 11, 16
<i>Impulsora Del Territorio Sur v. Cecchini (In re Cecchini)</i> , 780 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>In re Austin</i> , 36 B.R. 306 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1984).....	22
<i>In re Lansford</i> , 822 F.2d 902 (9th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>In re Rabinowitz</i> , 508 B.R. 874 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	3
<i>In re Shart</i> , 505 B.R. 13 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2014)....	15, 21
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1407 (2017).....	8
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	23
<i>Sachan v. Huh (In re Huh)</i> , 506 B.R. 257 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Sherman v. SEC.</i> , 658 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Strang v. Bradner</i> , 114 U.S. 555 (1885).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yankowitz Law Firm v. Tashlitsky</i> , 492 B.R. 640 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	3

## STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(B) .....	13, 17, 30
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6) .....	22, 23, 30
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(9) .....	23, 30
11 U.S.C. § 727 .....	18
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, 14 Stat. 517 .....	9, 17, 18
Act of July 12, 1960, Pub. L. 86-621, 74 Stat. 409.....	21
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544 (1898).....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
124 Cong. Rec. H. 11,095-96 (Sept. 28, 1978) .....	21
Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> , Thomson/West (2012).....	23
Charles J. Tabb, BANKRUPTCY ANTHOLOGY (2002) .....	27
Charles J. Tabb, <i>The Historical Evolution of the Bankruptcy Discharge</i> , 65 Am. Bankr. L.J. 325 (1991).....	6, 10, 18, 20, 26
David A. Skeel, <i>The Genius of the 1898 Act</i> , 15 Bankr. Devs. J. 321 (1998).....	19, 30
House Report of 1897, H.R. Rep. No. 65, 55th Cong., 2d Sess. 30-32 (1897) .....	19
John C. McCoid, II, <i>Discharge: The Most Important Development in Bankruptcy History</i> , 70 Am. Bankr. L.J. 163 (1996) .....	27
Lawrence Ponoroff, <i>Vicarious Thrills: The Case for Application of Agency Rules in Bankruptcy Dischargeability Litigation</i> , 76 Tul. L. Rev. 2515 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Pamela Foohey, Robert M. Lawless, Deborah Thorne, <i>Portraits of Bankruptcy Filers</i> (March 18, 2021), Georgia L. Rev., Vol. 56, Forthcoming, available at <a href="https://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.3807592">https://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.3807592</a> .....	2, 3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ralph Brubaker, <i>The Dischargeability of “Control Persons” Liability for Federal Securities Fraud: Actual Fraud, Vicarious Nondischargeability, and the Vacillating Objects of the § 523(a)(2)(A) Discharge Exception</i> , Bankruptcy Law Letter No. 5 (May 2002).....	9, 13, 22
Steven H. Resnicoff, <i>Is it Morally Wrong to Depend on the Honesty of your Partner or Spouse—Bankruptcy Dischargeability of Vicarious Debt?</i> 42 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 147 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
United States Courts, <i>Bankruptcy Filings Continue to Fall Sharply</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bd97wfne">https://tinyurl.com/bd97wfne</a> .....	3
W. Brian Memory, <i>Vicarious Nondischargeability for Fraudulent Debts: Understanding the Dual Purposes of § 523(a)(2)(A)</i> , 20 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 633 (2004).....	22
